

No. 07-214

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALLISON ENGINE COMPANY, INC., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES EX REL. ROGER L.
SANDERS AND ROGER L. THACKER,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF AND BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN*
CAROLINE M. MEW
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.
801 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-0466

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

No. 07-214

ALLISON ENGINE COMPANY, INC., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES EX REL. ROGER L.
SANDERS AND ROGER L. THACKER,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**MOTION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FOR
LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	5
I. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES A DIRECT CIRCUIT SPLIT AND IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE LANGUAGE OF THE FCA	5
II. THE DECISION BELOW EXPANDS THE FCA FAR BEYOND ITS INTENDED PURPOSE AND INVOLVES AN ISSUE OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE	7
A. The Sixth Circuit’s Rule Dramatically Expands The FCA’s Scope Beyond Government Fraud.....	8
B. The FCA’s Draconian Penalties And Qui Tam Provisions Make It Important To Limit Its Reach To Actual Fraud Practiced On The Government.....	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Corsello v. Lincare, Inc.</i> , 428 F.3d 1008 (11th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Rainwater v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 590 (1958)	3, 7
<i>Rex Trailer Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 148 (1956)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Crews v. NCS Healthcare of Illinois, Inc.</i> , 460 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>United States ex rel. Hagood v. Sonoma County Water Agency</i> , 929 F.2d 1416 (9th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Hopper v. Anton</i> , 91 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Joshi v. St. Luke’s Hosp., Inc.</i> , 441 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Quinn v. Omnicare Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 432 (3d Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Thompson v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 125 F.3d 899 (5th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Virgin Island Housing Auth. v. Coast General Constr. Servs. Corp.</i> , 299 F. Supp. 2d 483 (D.V.I. 2004).....	11
<i>United States v. Advanced Tool Co.</i> , 902 F. Supp. 1011 (W.D. Mo. 1995).....	11
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>STATUTES:</i>	
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a).....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1).....	9
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d).....	12
<i>REGULATION:</i>	
28 C.F.R. § 85.3(9) (2006).....	11
<i>LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:</i>	
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986).....	13
<i>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</i>	
Donald P. Arnavas, <i>Government Contract Guidebook</i> (3d ed. 2001).....	9
Congressional Budget Office, <i>A 125-Year Picture of the Federal Government’s Share of the Economy</i> (2002)	10
Government Accountability Office, <i>Information on False Claims Act Litigation</i> (Dec. 15, 2005)	12-13
